Set out below is a summary of the Company's audited consolidated balance sheet as at 31

December 2020 together with an unaudited pro forma balance as at 30 June 2021 giving

effect to the Entitlement Offer (together the Financial Information).

The Financial Information is presented in an abbreviated form and does not contain all of the

disclosures that are usually provided in the Company's annual report (Annual Report) prepared

in accordance with the applicable accounting standards and therefore cannot be expected

to provide as full an understanding of the financial position of the Company as a statement of

financial position in the Annual Report.

The unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet is indicative only and is not intended to be a

statement of the Company's current or future financial position and has been prepared on the

basis that there have been no material movements in the assets and liabilities of the Company

between 30 June 2021 and the close of the Entitlement Offer.

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

 31 Dec 2020
Audited

30 June 2021

Unaudited

Adjustment

Note 1

30 June 2021

Pro-Forma2

Unaudited

 $000 $000 $000 $000

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8,078.0 2,304.2 3,174.2 5,478.4

Trade and other receivables 795.5 198.8 - 198.8

Total Current Assets 8,873.5 2,503.0 3,174.2 5,677.2

Non-Current Assets

Reclamation deposits 158.1 167.2 - 167.2

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 8,657.7 9,128.7 - 9,128.7

Total Non-Current Assets 8,815.8 9,295.9 - 9,295.9

TOTAL ASSETS 17,689.3 11,798.9 3,174.2 14,973.1

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,766.8 619.5 - 619.5

Total Current Liabilities 1,766.8 619.5 - 619.5

NET ASSETS 15,922.5 11,179.4 3,174.2 14,353.6

EQUITY

Issued capital (Note 1) 125,855.7 126,017.0 3,174.2 129,191.2

Reserves 11,905.6 12,328.9 - 12,328.9

Accumulated losses (121,838.8) (127,166.5) - (127,166.5)

TOTAL EQUITY 15,922.50 11,179.4 3,174.2 14,353.6

Note 1: Capital raise of $3,174.2K, net of capital raising expenses

Note 2: Proforma balance sheet at 30 June 2021 assuming full subscription

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

23

4.3 Capital structure

A table setting out the effect of the Entitlement Offer on the capital structure of the Company

is set out below:

 As at the Record Date Entitlement Offer On completion of the

Entitlement Offer (fully

diluted)

Ordinary shares 581,931,653 105,805,755 687,737,408

Options 12,253,000 - 12,253,000

Performance rights 7,864,000 - 7,864,000

4.4 Sub-underwriting

The Company understands that the Underwriter has entered into a sub-underwriting

arrangement with Warburton and will pay the sub-underwriting fees to Warburton outlined

below, in consideration of Warburton entering into the sub-underwriting arrangement.

Name Sub-underwritten

amount

(approximate)

Sub-underwriting

fee

Maximum number

of shares under

sub-underwriting

Warburton $1.38 million1 2% 45,905,166

Notes

1. Warburton has also committed to accepting its full Entitlement, aggregate commitment of $2 million

4.5 Effect on control